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N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 24.24  23.23  26.78  26.58  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 24.35  23.59  27.00  26.80  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 22.50  21.73  25.14  24.94  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.57  22.77  26.20  26.00  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 23.92  22.70  26.36  26.16  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.57  21.69  25.16  24.96  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 21.93  21.02  24.51  24.31  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 22.37  21.16  24.81  24.61  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 21.96  21.12  24.57  24.37  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 18.65  17.60  21.16  20.96  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 19.01  17.75  21.44  21.24  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 18.66  17.75  21.24  21.04  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 24.38  23.68  27.05  26.85  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 24.50  23.91  27.23  27.03  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 22.60  22.23  25.43  25.23  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.98  22.99  26.52  26.32  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.74  23.23  26.50  26.30  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.56  22.20  25.39  25.19  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 22.31  21.24  24.82  24.62  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 22.11  21.54  24.84  24.64  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 22.01  21.60  24.82  24.62  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 18.99  18.02  21.54  21.34  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 18.87  18.32  21.62  21.42  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 18.80  18.29  21.56  21.36  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 24.32  23.11  26.77  26.57  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 24.84  24.18  27.53  27.33  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 22.85  22.13  25.52  25.32  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.85  22.68  26.32  26.12  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 24.30  23.69  27.01  26.81  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.84  22.15  25.52  25.32  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 22.04  20.80  24.48  24.28  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 22.66  21.86  25.29  25.09  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.26  21.53  24.92  24.72  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 18.84  17.54  21.25  21.05  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 19.30  18.51  21.94  21.74  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 18.99  18.20  21.62  21.42  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 24.11  23.20  26.69  26.49  30 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 24.65  23.34  27.06  26.86  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 22.48  21.71  25.12  24.92  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.48  22.57  26.06  25.86  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 23.85  22.68  26.32  26.12  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.53  21.75  25.17  24.97  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 21.90  20.84  24.41  24.21  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 22.24  21.00  24.68  24.48  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 21.94  21.19  24.59  24.39  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 18.58  17.61  21.13  20.93  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 18.95  17.57  21.32  21.12  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 18.64  17.83  21.26  21.06  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 24.32  23.32  26.86  26.66  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 24.41  23.76  27.10  26.90  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 22.46  22.01  25.25  25.05  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.74  22.66  26.24  26.04  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.60  23.14  26.39  26.19  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.46  22.02  25.25  25.05  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 22.09  21.11  24.64  24.44  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 21.91  21.46  24.70  24.50  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 21.90  21.45  24.69  24.49  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 18.91  17.68  21.35  21.15  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 18.66  18.08  21.39  21.19  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 18.57  18.09  21.35  21.15  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 24.59  23.56  27.12  26.92  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 24.55  23.96  27.28  27.08  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 22.64  21.94  25.32  25.12  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 24.03  23.00  26.56  26.36  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 24.00  23.28  26.67  26.47  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.70  22.03  25.39  25.19  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 22.31  21.32  24.86  24.66  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 22.33  21.58  24.98  24.78  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.13  21.46  24.82  24.62  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 19.04  17.98  21.55  21.35  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 19.13  18.27  21.73  21.53  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 18.78  18.14  21.48  21.28  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 24.00  23.20  26.63  26.43  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 24.53  23.40  27.01  26.81  30 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 22.42  21.67  25.07  24.87  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.40  22.58  26.02  25.82  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 23.81  22.96  26.42  26.22  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.38  21.64  25.03  24.83  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 21.76  20.76  24.30  24.10  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 22.17  21.20  24.72  24.52  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 21.94  21.11  24.56  24.36  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 18.54  17.39  21.01  20.81  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 19.00  17.81  21.46  21.26  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 18.58  17.80  21.22  21.02  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 24.29  23.12  26.75  26.55  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 24.34  23.61  27.00  26.80  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 22.43  22.00  25.23  25.03  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.73  22.67  26.24  26.04  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.64  22.88  26.29  26.09  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.40  21.99  25.21  25.01  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 22.18  20.93  24.61  24.41  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 21.99  21.30  24.67  24.47  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 21.91  21.47  24.71  24.51  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 18.86  17.61  21.29  21.09  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 18.81  17.99  21.43  21.23  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 18.59  18.12  21.37  21.17  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 24.25  23.45  26.88  26.68  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 24.70  23.96  27.35  27.15  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 22.64  21.97  25.33  25.13  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.75  22.71  26.28  26.08  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 24.03  23.13  26.61  26.41  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.66  21.95  25.33  25.13  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 22.08  21.12  24.64  24.44  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 22.29  21.57  24.96  24.76  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 21.91  21.47  24.71  24.51  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 18.78  17.82  21.34  21.14  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 19.11  18.24  21.71  21.51  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 18.75  18.11  21.45  21.25  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 24.00  23.13  26.60  26.40  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 24.43  23.55  27.02  26.82  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 22.52  21.66  25.12  24.92  30 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.50  22.47  26.02  25.82  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 24.14  22.98  26.61  26.41  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.48  21.74  25.13  24.93  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 21.86  20.82  24.38  24.18  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 22.39  21.27  24.88  24.68  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 21.96  21.17  24.59  24.39  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 18.53  17.38  21.00  20.80  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 19.07  17.99  21.57  21.37  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 18.63  17.81  21.25  21.05  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 24.19  23.14  26.70  26.50  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 24.46  23.53  27.03  26.83  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 22.44  21.97  25.23  25.03  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.65  22.68  26.20  26.00  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.72  22.95  26.36  26.16  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.41  22.03  25.24  25.04  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 22.04  20.98  24.55  24.35  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 22.00  21.13  24.60  24.40  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 21.83  21.40  24.63  24.43  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 18.76  17.51  21.19  20.99  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 18.85  17.90  21.41  21.21  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 18.61  18.05  21.35  21.15  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 24.13  22.94  26.59  26.39  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 24.54  23.92  27.25  27.05  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 22.63  21.93  25.31  25.11  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.55  22.44  26.05  25.85  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 24.03  23.22  26.65  26.45  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.59  21.92  25.28  25.08  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 21.86  20.62  24.29  24.09  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 22.33  21.67  25.03  24.83  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.03  21.36  24.72  24.52  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 18.51  17.40  21.01  20.81  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 19.06  18.33  21.72  21.52  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 18.73  18.02  21.40  21.20  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.90  22.96  26.46  26.26  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 24.74  23.26  27.08  26.88  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 22.46  21.64  25.08  24.88  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.39  22.34  25.91  25.71  30 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 24.06  22.74  26.46  26.26  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.52  21.65  25.12  24.92  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 21.74  20.72  24.27  24.07  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 22.41  21.06  24.80  24.60  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 21.94  21.12  24.56  24.36  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 18.46  17.35  20.95  20.75  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 19.19  17.67  21.51  21.31  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 18.68  17.75  21.25  21.05  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 24.19  23.26  26.76  26.56  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 24.50  23.43  27.01  26.81  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 22.44  21.86  25.17  24.97  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.65  22.72  26.22  26.02  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.84  22.84  26.38  26.18  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.43  22.00  25.23  25.03  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 22.03  21.04  24.58  24.38  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 22.20  21.17  24.72  24.52  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 21.97  21.35  24.68  24.48  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 18.77  17.68  21.27  21.07  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 18.93  17.80  21.41  21.21  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 18.60  18.08  21.36  21.16  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.98  23.07  26.56  26.36  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 24.66  23.99  27.35  27.15  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 22.61  21.84  25.25  25.05  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.35  22.62  26.01  25.81  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 24.14  23.35  26.78  26.58  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.69  21.90  25.32  25.12  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 21.74  20.90  24.35  24.15  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 22.43  21.76  25.12  24.92  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.10  21.30  24.73  24.53  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 18.47  17.49  21.02  20.82  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 19.18  18.39  21.81  21.61  30 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 18.81  18.02  21.45  21.25  30 PASS 
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Peak-to-Average Ratio for SA 

Peak-to-Average Ratio(PAPR) 

Test Result 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config DutyCycle Factor Result Limit Verdict 

N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 100% 0.00 9.57 ≤13 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 100% 0.00 9.65 ≤13 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 100% 0.00 9.67 ≤13 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 100% 0.00 9.51 ≤13 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 100% 0.00 9.59 ≤13 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 100% 0.00 10.04 ≤13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  
1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-L-1-DFT-256QAM-O
uter_Full-270@0-Ant1-9.57-100%-0.00-9.57-PASS-≤

13 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-L-2-CP-256QAM-Out
er_Full-273@0-Ant1-9.65-100%-0.00-9.65-PASS-≤13 

  
1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-1-DFT-256QAM-O
uter_Full-270@0-Ant1-9.67-100%-0.00-9.67-PASS-≤

13 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-2-CP-256QAM-Out
er_Full-273@0-Ant1-9.51-100%-0.00-9.51-PASS-≤13 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-H-1-DFT-256QAM-O
uter_Full-270@0-Ant1-9.59-100%-0.00-9.59-PASS-≤

13 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-H-2-CP-256QAM-Out
er_Full-273@0-Ant1-10.04-100%-0.00-10.04-PASS-≤

13 
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Modulation characteristics for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config Result Verdict 

N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  
1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-O

uter_Full-270@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-2-DFT-QPSK-Out
er_Full-270@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 

  
1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Out

er_Full-270@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Ou
ter_Full-270@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 



 

 

 ̀

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.  

 Report No.:   SEWM2206000070RG02 
 Rev.: 01 
 Page: 32 of 173 

  
1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Ou

ter_Full-270@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer
_Full-273@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 

  
1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-7-CP-16QAM-Oute

r_Full-273@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-8-CP-64QAM-Out
er_Full-273@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-100-M-9-CP-256QAM-Out
er_Full-273@0-Ant1-see graph-PASS 
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26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config 
Result 

(99%) 

Result 

(26dB) 

Verdict 

N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 8.596 9.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 8.553 9.900 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 8.613 9.380 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 8.53 9.580 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 8.609 9.440 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 8.579 9.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 8.595 9.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 8.582 9.620 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 8.567 9.420 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 8.601 9.780 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 8.598 9.340 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 8.612 9.580 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 8.571 9.620 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 8.583 9.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 8.592 9.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 8.591 9.700 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 8.62 9.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 8.575 9.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 8.548 9.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 8.627 9.580 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 8.591 9.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 8.598 9.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 8.601 10.040 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 8.588 9.460 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 8.602 9.620 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 8.579 9.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 10 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 8.562 9.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 12.896 13.950 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 12.864 14.010 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 12.834 14.100 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 12.857 14.070 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 12.833 13.800 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 13.644 14.820 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 13.629 14.970 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 13.64 14.730 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 13.524 14.460 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 12.889 14.250 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 12.869 14.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 12.917 13.890 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 12.85 14.160 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 12.815 13.890 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 13.615 15.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 13.637 14.940 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 13.538 14.430 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 13.583 14.940 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 12.765 13.860 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 12.858 14.190 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 12.901 13.950 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 12.932 14.010 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 12.853 14.010 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 13.598 14.460 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 13.609 14.820 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 13.615 14.850 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 15 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 13.546 14.610 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 17.854 19.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 17.822 19.080 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 17.77 19.080 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 17.816 19.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 17.729 19.040 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 18.193 19.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 18.305 19.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 18.221 19.480 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 18.206 19.480 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 17.808 19.080 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 17.85 18.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 17.878 19.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 17.729 18.960 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 17.823 19.160 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 18.235 19.080 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 18.22 19.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 18.182 19.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 18.212 19.160 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 17.793 18.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 17.868 18.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 17.892 19.560 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 17.84 18.840 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 17.788 19.080 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 18.246 19.040 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 18.191 19.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 18.195 19.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 20 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 18.244 19.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 26.735 28.560 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 26.805 28.200 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 26.708 28.200 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 26.855 28.440 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 26.768 28.140 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 27.86 29.040 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 27.755 29.340 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 27.885 29.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 27.852 29.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 26.7 28.200 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 26.722 28.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 26.844 28.380 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 26.78 28.020 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 26.71 27.840 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 27.831 29.340 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 27.878 29.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 27.852 29.580 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 27.775 29.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 26.695 28.260 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 26.769 28.260 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 26.789 28.080 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 26.857 28.200 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 26.734 28.080 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 27.833 29.580 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 27.874 29.460 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 27.815 29.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 30 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 27.822 29.040 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 35.734 37.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 35.804 37.680 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 35.795 37.680 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 35.825 37.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 35.709 37.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 37.764 40.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 37.848 39.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 37.849 39.600 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 37.787 39.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 35.68 37.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 35.696 37.440 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 35.682 37.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 35.762 37.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 35.813 37.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 37.825 40.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 37.785 39.840 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 37.796 39.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 37.855 39.680 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 35.687 37.600 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 35.769 38.080 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 35.68 37.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 35.753 37.680 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 35.775 37.600 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 37.778 39.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 37.858 39.520 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 37.733 39.680 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 40 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 37.774 39.440 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 45.637 47.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 45.687 47.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 45.554 47.600 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 45.789 47.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 45.797 47.300 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 47.464 49.200 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 47.32 49.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 47.417 49.500 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 47.262 49.200 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 45.639 47.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 45.759 47.700 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 45.541 47.900 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 45.802 47.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 45.558 47.700 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 47.472 49.300 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 47.492 49.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 47.468 49.600 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 47.411 49.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 45.764 47.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 45.741 48.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 45.685 47.400 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 45.553 47.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 45.737 47.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 47.44 49.600 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 47.359 49.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 47.289 49.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 50 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 47.275 49.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 57.723 59.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 57.79 60.120 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 57.855 60.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 57.849 59.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 57.818 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 57.762 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 57.692 59.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 57.862 60.240 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 57.564 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 57.659 60.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 57.99 59.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 57.975 60.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 57.952 59.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 57.777 59.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 57.78 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 57.692 60.120 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 57.848 60.120 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 57.738 59.760 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 57.639 60.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 57.652 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 57.606 60.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 57.793 59.880 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 57.826 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 57.686 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 57.642 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 57.739 59.760 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 60 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 57.778 60.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 64.283 66.220 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 64.228 66.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 64.355 66.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 64.223 66.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 64.298 66.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 67.374 69.440 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 67.244 69.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 67.428 69.860 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 67.417 69.860 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 64.35 66.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 64.347 66.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 64.199 66.500 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 64.274 66.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 64.346 66.780 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 67.197 69.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 67.25 69.580 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 67.256 69.860 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 67.361 69.860 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 64.256 66.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 64.265 66.220 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 64.011 66.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 64.273 66.220 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 64.252 66.360 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 67.43 69.860 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 67.297 69.440 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 67.367 69.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 70 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 67.576 69.440 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 76.976 80.320 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 77.212 80.480 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 77.174 80.160 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 77.192 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 77.026 80.160 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 77.391 80.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 77.434 80.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 77.301 80.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 77.429 80.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 77.004 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 77.056 80.160 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 77.343 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 77.163 80.480 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 77.13 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 77.496 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 77.471 80.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 77.511 80.480 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 77.343 80.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 76.961 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 77.04 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 76.944 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 77.151 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 77.103 80.320 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 77.298 81.120 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 77.429 80.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 77.557 80.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 80 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 77.136 80.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 85.405 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 85.726 89.640 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 85.793 89.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 85.658 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 85.552 88.740 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 87.2 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 87.248 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 87.355 90.900 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 87.425 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 85.562 89.100 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 85.797 89.100 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 85.652 89.460 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 85.499 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 85.544 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 87.351 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 87.264 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 87.324 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 87.279 90.900 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 85.608 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 85.422 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 85.606 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 85.481 88.920 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 85.667 89.280 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 87.109 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 87.308 90.900 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 87.314 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 90 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 87.454 90.720 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 96.043 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 96.449 99.600 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 96.269 100.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 96.15 100.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 96.224 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 97.3 101.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 97.437 101.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 97.206 101.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 97.295 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 96.224 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 96.324 100.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 96.278 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 96.312 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 96.327 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 97.161 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 97.359 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 97.011 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 97.226 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 95.995 100.000 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 96.214 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 96.4 99.800 PASS 
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N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 96.192 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 96.49 99.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 97.083 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 97.461 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 97.141 100.800 PASS 
N77-3700-3980 30 100 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 97.438 101.000 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_
Full-24@0-Ant1-8.596-9.640-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Ou
ter_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.553-9.900-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.613-9.380-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-4-DFT-64QAM-Oute
r_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.53-9.580-≤10-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-5-DFT-256QAM-Out
er_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.609-9.440-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_
Full-24@0-Ant1-8.579-9.800-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_
Full-24@0-Ant1-8.595-9.400-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-8-CP-64QAM-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.582-9.620-≤10-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-L-9-CP-256QAM-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.567-9.420-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.601-9.780-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Ou
ter_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.598-9.340-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Out
er_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.612-9.580-≤10-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Oute
r_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.571-9.620-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Ou
ter_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.583-9.360-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_
Full-24@0-Ant1-8.592-9.800-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-7-CP-16QAM-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.591-9.700-≤10-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-8-CP-64QAM-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.62-9.500-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-M-9-CP-256QAM-Out
er_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.575-9.400-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_
Full-24@0-Ant1-8.548-9.280-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Ou
ter_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.627-9.580-≤10-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-3-DFT-16QAM-Oute
r_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.591-9.500-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-4-DFT-64QAM-Out
er_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.598-9.760-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-5-DFT-256QAM-Out
er_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.601-10.040-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_
Full-24@0-Ant1-8.588-9.460-≤10-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-7-CP-16QAM-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.602-9.620-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-8-CP-64QAM-Outer
_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.579-9.640-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-10-H-9-CP-256QAM-Oute
r_Full-24@0-Ant1-8.562-9.520-≤10-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer
_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.896-13.950-≤15-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Out
er_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.864-14.010-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-3-DFT-16QAM-Oute
r_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.834-14.100-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer
_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.857-14.070-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-5-DFT-256QAM-Out
er_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.833-13.800-≤15-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_F
ull-38@0-Ant1-13.644-14.820-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-7-CP-16QAM-Outer
_Full-38@0-Ant1-13.629-14.970-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_
Full-38@0-Ant1-13.64-14.730-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-L-9-CP-256QAM-Oute
r_Full-38@0-Ant1-13.524-14.460-≤15-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer
_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.889-14.250-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-O
uter_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.869-14.280-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Oute
r_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.917-13.890-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Out
er_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.85-14.160-≤15-PASS 



 

 

 ̀

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.  

 Report No.:   SEWM2206000070RG02 
 Rev.: 01 
 Page: 53 of 173 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Out
er_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.815-13.890-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_
Full-38@0-Ant1-13.615-15.000-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-7-CP-16QAM-Outer
_Full-38@0-Ant1-13.637-14.940-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-8-CP-64QAM-Outer
_Full-38@0-Ant1-13.538-14.430-≤15-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-M-9-CP-256QAM-Oute
r_Full-38@0-Ant1-13.583-14.940-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-H-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer
_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.765-13.860-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Out
er_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.858-14.190-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-H-3-DFT-16QAM-Out
er_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.901-13.950-≤15-PASS 
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1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-H-4-DFT-64QAM-Oute
r_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.932-14.010-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-H-5-DFT-256QAM-Ou
ter_Full-36@0-Ant1-12.853-14.010-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_
Full-38@0-Ant1-13.598-14.460-≤15-PASS 

1-N77-3700-3980-PC2-30-15-H-7-CP-16QAM-Outer
_Full-38@0-Ant1-13.609-14.820-≤15-PASS 


